

Litigation & Regulatory Six Concourse Pkwy, Suite 600 Atlanta, GA 30328

April 27, 2007

Transmittal Letter No. 07-02

VIA E-FILING

Ms. Beth Salak, Director Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement Florida Public Service Commission Attn: Tariff Section 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Verizon Business Services: Tariff No. 3 RE: Introduction of Long Distance Voice Packages,

Eliminating Residential Affinity Savings Plan 1 and Small Business Affinity Savings Plan 1

Dear Ms. Salak:

MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services is filing with your office the enclosed revisions for its FPSC Tariff No. 3.

Sheet No.	Revision No.
2	123
16.0.0.1	31
16.0.2.0.1	4
16.0.3	24
16.0.4	Original
281.42.1	4
281.92.0.1	2
281.121.0.2	Original
281.121.0.3	Original
281.121.0.4	Original

Verizon Business Services proposes to introduce the following three (3) packages: (1) Long Distance ("LD") Voice 800 Minute Package for Verizon Business Lines or Trunks; (2) LD Voice 500 Minute Package for Verizon Business Lines or Trunks; (3) LD Voice 300 Minute Package for Verizon Business Lines or Trunks; and eliminate the Residential Affinity Savings Plan 1 and Small Business Affinity Savings Plan 1. Verizon Business Services respectfully requests an effective date of May 1, 2007.

Letter to Ms. Beth Salak April 27, 2007 Page 2

If you have any questions regarding this filing, please contact me either at (888) 215-5680 or sandy.chandler@verizonbusiness.com.

Respectively submitted,

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager

Verizon Business

Enclosure

CHECK SHEET

Sheets 1-316 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown. Original and revised sheets, as named below, comprise all changes from the original tariff in effect on the date indicated.

SHEET	REVISION
1	1
2	123
3	5
4	35
5	43
6	32
7	51
8	18
9	18
10	5
11	4
12	10
13	8
14	18
15	51
15.1	4
16.0.0.1	31 *
16.0.1	21
16.0.1.1	20
16.0.2	39
16.0.2.0.1	4 *
.16.0.2.1	3
16.0.3 16.0.4 16.1 17 18 19 20 20.0.1 20.0.2 20.1	24 ** ORIGINAL ** 10 1 1 ORIGINAL 11 18 5

^{*}New or revised

	CHECK SHEET	
SHEET		<u>REVISION</u>
281.36		1
281.37		1
281.38		ORIGINAL
281.38.1		ORIGINAL
281.38.2		ORIGINAL
281.38.3		2
281.38.4		ORIGINAL
281.38.5		ORIGINAL
281.38.6		ORIGINAL
281.38.7		2 3
281.38.8		
281.38.9		ORIGINAL
281.38.10		1
281.38.11		ORIGINAL
281.38.12		1
281.38.13		1
281.38.14		1
281.38.15		1
281.38.16		7
281.38.17		ORIGINAL
281.38.18		5 1
281.38.19		4
281.38.20		4
281.38.21 281.38.22		4
281.39		2
281.40		4 2 2 4
281.40.1		ORIGINAL
281.41		
281.42		2 2 4
281.42.1		1
281.42.2		2
281.43		ORIGINAL
281.44		
281.45		2 3 •
201.10		• *

*New or Revised

CHECK SHEET

SHEET	REVISION
281.91 281.91.1 281.91.2 281.92.0.1 281.92.0.1 281.92.1 281.93 281.94 281.95 281.96 281.97 281.98 281.99 281.100 281.101 281.102 281.103 281.103 281.104 281.105	ORIGINAL 2 ORIGINAL 2 2 1 3 ORIGINAL ORIGINAL 2 4 2 ORIGINAL 2 1 1 ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL
281.105.1 281.105.2	ORIGINAL

*New or Revised

	CHECK SHEET		
SHEET	-	REVISION	
281.115		1	
281.115.1		ORIGINAL	
281.115.2		ORIGINAL	
281.115.3		ORIGINAL	
281.116		2	
281.116.1		ORIGINAL	
281.117		5	
281.118		1	
281.119		1	
281.120		1	
281.121		4	
281.121.0.1		ORIGINAL	
281.121.0.2		ORIGINAL	*
281.121.0.3		ORIGINAL	*
281.121.0.4		ORIGINAL	*
281.121.1		4	
281.121.2		1	
281.121.3		1	
281.122		ORIGINAL	
281.123		2	
281.124		1	
281.125		2	

MATERIAL PREVIOUSLY LOCATED ON THIS SHEET CAN NOW BE FOUND ON SHEET NO. 16.0.4.

*New or revised

ISSUED: April 30, 2007

EFFECTIVE: May 1, 2007

Ν

	CHECK SHEET			
SHEET		REVISION	i i	n A
281.126		1		M
281.127		1		
281.128		1		
281.129		ORIGINAL		
281.130		ORIGINAL		
281.131		2		
281.131.1		ORIGINAL		
281.132		ORIGINAL		
281.132.1		ORIGINAL		
281.132.2		ORIGINAL		
281.132.3		3		
281.133		ORIGINAL		
281.134		2		
281.134.1		ORIGINAL		
281.135		1		
281.136		1		
281.137		ORIGINAL		
281.138		2		
281.138.1		ORIGINAL		
281.139		ORIGINAL		
282		1		
282.1		ORIGINAL		
282.2		ORIGINAL		
283		2		
284		1	, I	M
2 07	•	1	'	٧ı

ALL MATERIAL LOCATED ON THIS SHEET WAS PREVIOUSLY LOCATED ON SHEET NO. 16.0.3.

Ν

*New or revised

- 4.1. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)
 - 4.1.60 Option III (Integrated RLA Service) (Cont.)

Reserved for Future Use

Γ

D

ISSUED: April 30,, 2007

EFFECTIVE: May 1, 2007

- 4.1. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)
 - 4.1.87 Option JJJJ (Business B2 Integrated Service) (Cont.)

Reserved for Future Use

D

ISSUED: April 30, 2007

EFFECTIVE: May 1, 2007

4.1. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

4.1.101 Option XXXX (Verizon Business Services II) (Cont.)

4.1.101.2 LD Voice 800 Minute Package for Verizon Business Lines or Trunks. If Customer selects the Long Distance (LD) Voice 800 Minute Package, Customer will pay the following flat rate monthly recurring charge ("MRC"), which is fixed for the Term of the Agreement, for all intrastate and interstate outbound Long Distance calls from any single Customer site up to 800 minutes per month originating from a Verizon business line or Verizon trunk (via Local Service - CLEC or Local Service – ILEC) associated with the LD Voice 800 Minute Package.

Agreement Term	MRC*
One Year	\$28.00
Two Years	\$26.00
Three Years	\$24.00

* Overage Rate: Customer will pay a per-minute charge of \$0.05 for each minute of usage in excess of 800 in a month.

Customer understands that the LD Voice 800 Minute Package is restricted in the following manner:

- (i) International LD, Inbound (toll free), and calling card minutes are NOT included.
- (ii) Customer must have a valid Verizon Local Voice Service contract and must not have any other Verizon Outbound Domestic LD Voice service on the business line or trunk associated with the LD Voice 800 Minute Package.
- (iii) Discounting of the MRC beyond the Term rates specified is not permitted.
- (iv) The Overage Rate may be discounted only in accordance with the current Verizon Business Services II Long Distance Voice Term and Volume Discount Schedule.

CUSTOMER EXPRESSLY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ANY VIOLATION OF THE FOREGOING RESTRICTIONS WILL RESULT IN THE IMMEDIATE TERMINATION BY VERIZON OF THE LD VOICE 800 MINUTE PACKAGE AND THE RESUMPTION OF STANDARD RATES FOR AFFECTED SERVICES.

Ν

4.1. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

4.1.101 Option XXXX (Verizon Business Services II) (Cont.)

4.1.101.3 LD Voice 500 Minute Package for Verizon Business Lines or Trunks. If Customer selects the Long Distance (LD) Voice 500 Minute Package, Customer will pay the following flat rate monthly recurring charge ("MRC"), which is fixed for the Term of the Agreement, for all intrastate and interstate outbound Long Distance calls from any single Customer site up to 500 minutes per month originating from a Verizon business line or Verizon trunk (via Local Service - CLEC or Local Service – ILEC) associated with the LD Voice 500 Minute Package.

Agreement Term	MRC*
One Year	\$18.00
Two Years	\$17.00
Three Years	\$16.00

* Overage Rate: Customer will pay a per-minute charge of \$0.05 for each minute of usage in excess of 500 in a month.

Customer understands that the LD Voice 500 Minute Package is restricted in the following manner:

- (i) International LD, Inbound (toll free), and calling card minutes are NOT included.
- (ii) Customer must have a valid Verizon Local Voice Service contract and must not have any other Verizon Outbound Domestic LD Voice service on the business line or trunk associated with the LD Voice 500 Minute Package.
- (iii) Discounting of the MRC beyond the Term rates specified is not permitted.
- (iv) The Overage Rate may be discounted only in accordance with the current Verizon Business Services II Long Distance Voice Term and Volume Discount Schedule.

CUSTOMER EXPRESSLY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ANY VIOLATION OF THE FOREGOING RESTRICTIONS WILL RESULT IN THE IMMEDIATE TERMINATION BY VERIZON OF THE LD VOICE 500 MINUTE PACKAGE AND THE RESUMPTION OF STANDARD RATES FOR AFFECTED SERVICES.

M

4.1. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

4.1.101 Option XXXX (Verizon Business Services II) (Cont.)

4.1.101.4 LD Voice 300 Minute Package for Verizon Business Lines or Trunks. If Customer selects the Long Distance (LD) Voice 300 Minute Package, Customer will pay the following flat rate monthly recurring charge ("MRC"), which is fixed for the Term of the Agreement, for all intrastate and interstate outbound Long Distance calls from any single Customer site up to 300 minutes per month originating from a Verizon business line or Verizon trunk (via Local Service - CLEC or Local Service – ILEC) associated with the LD Voice 300 Minute Package.

Agreement Term	MRC*
One Year	\$12.00
Two Years	\$11.00
Three Years	\$10.00

* Overage Rate: Customer will pay a per-minute charge of \$0.05 for each minute of usage in excess of 300 in a month.

Customer understands that the LD Voice 300 Minute Package is restricted in the following manner:

- (i) International LD, Inbound (toll free), and calling card minutes are NOT included.
- (iii) Customer must have a valid Verizon Local Voice Service contract and must not have any other Verizon Outbound Domestic LD Voice service on the business line or trunk associated with the LD Voice 300 Minute Package.
- (iii) Discounting of the MRC beyond the Term rates specified is not permitted.
- (iv) The Overage Rate may be discounted only in accordance with the current Verizon Business Services II Long Distance Voice Term and Volume Discount Schedule.

CUSTOMER EXPRESSLY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ANY VIOLATION OF THE FOREGOING RESTRICTIONS WILL RESULT IN THE IMMEDIATE TERMINATION BY VERIZON OF THE LD VOICE 300 MINUTE PACKAGE AND THE RESUMPTION OF STANDARD RATES FOR AFFECTED SERVICES.

Ν

Ν